(68), Rhône (69), Haute-Saône (70), Saône-et-Loire (71), Savoie (73), Haute-Savoie (74), Tarn 
(81), Tarn-et-Garonne (82), Var (83), Vaucluse (84), Haute-Vienne (87), Vosges (88), Yonne 
(89), Territoire de Belfort (90)  

The driver controlled by the Authorities without this winter equipment incurs a one 
hundred thirty-five euros (135€TTC) fine, and a possible immobilisation of the vehicle.  

In the Departments in scope, Europcar proposes winter devices such as snow tyres, chains 
or snow socks, according availabilities (see the “Recommended Tariffs Guide”) 

If snow socks are used due to meteorological conditions no additional fees will be applied

[...]

taken by the doctors of the assistance service, 
o Transportation costs for a person to travel to the hospital where a beneficiary has been 

hospitalized, if the latter is unable to be transported for at least three (3) days, 
o An advance (repayable within thirty (30) days) of up to six thousand one hundred euros 

(€6,100) to cover medical expenses in the event of hospitalization in a country which is not 
that where the beneficiary normally resides (a guarantee will be requested if the 
beneficiary is not registered with the French social security), 

o Repatriation of the mortal remains to the country of residence in the event of death during 
the rental, 

o In the event of penal proceedings engaged against You (outside Your country of 
residence) as a result of an accident: advance of a bail bond (to be reimbursed within 30 
days maximum) up to an amount of seven thousand six hundred twenty-five euros 
(€7,625) and of lawyer’s fees up to seven hundred sixty-three euros (€763). 

● Regarding assistance to persons in case of Damage / (physical) injuries resulting from a car 
accident, the following are not covered : 

o Pregnancies, apart from unforeseen complications and in any case, not beyond the 36th 

week of the pregnancy (***)